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Re:  Level One Bank (City File #19-015) 
  Site Plan - Planning Review #1 
 
The applicant is proposing to occupy an existing space formerly occupied by Outback Steakhouse with a drive-through 
bank on the northwest corner of Rochester Rd. and Hamlin Rd. A drive-through is proposed to be constructed as part of 
the use. The project was reviewed for conformance with the City of Rochester Hills Zoning Ordinance. The comments 
below and in other review letters are minor in nature and can be incorporated into a final site plan submittal for review 
by staff after review by the Planning Commission. 

1. Zoning and Use (Section 138-4.300 and 138-8.200). The site is zoned B-3 Shopping Center Business with FB-3 
Flex Business Overlay. The applicant can opt to develop this site under either zoning district. As a proposed drive-
through bank, the applicant has elected to occupy the space under the B-3 District, which allows financial 
institutions as permitted uses and drive-throughs as conditional uses. Conditional uses require a Planning 
Commission public hearing and recommendation to City Council. In addition, drive-through facilities need to be 
developed in accordance with the requirements of Section 138-4.410 as follows: 
a. Drive-through uses must be built as an integral architectural element of the primary structure and use. Building 

materials shall be the same as those used in the primary structure. Drive-through facilities and structures 
separate from the primary structure are prohibited. In compliance. Drive-through attached to main building. 

b. Drive-through uses must be located to the rear or side of the primary structure, and set back a minimum of ten 
feet from the front building wall of the primary structure. In compliance. Drive-through is located on the side of 
the existing building and set back appropriately from the building front. The subject property is on the corner of 
Hamlin and Rochester Roads leading to different configurations for the existing buildings. The front of the 
building in question fronts on Hamlin Road, while the side of the building faces Rochester Road. The drive-
through will be well screened via proposed landscaping in the existing landscape island closest to the proposed 
drive-through. 

c. Drive-through uses shall be configured such that glare from headlights is obstructed from shining into a public 
right-of-way or neighboring residential use. In compliance. 

d. Unless a more intense buffer is required by Section 138-12.300, a type B landscape buffer shall be provided 
along rear and side lot lines of a drive-through use located adjacent to a residentially zoned or used property. In 
compliance; use is located on the opposite side of the residential zoning to the west, which will be fully shielded 
by the existing building.  

 
Refer to the table below for the zoning and existing and future land use designations for the proposed site and 
surrounding parcels. 

 Zoning Existing Land Use Future Land Use 

Site 
B-3 Shopping Center Business 
District w/FB-3 Flex Business 
Overlay 

Shopping Center Commercial Residential Flex 3 

North B-2 General Business w/FB-3 Flex 
Business Overlay Art Van Pure Sleep Commercial Residential Flex 3 

South (across 
Hamlin Rd.) 

B-2 General Business & B-5 
Automotive Service Business 
w/FB-3 Flex Business Overlay 

Retail and Gas Station Commercial Residential Flex 2 

East (across 
Rochester Rd.) 

B-3 Shopping Center Business 
District w/ FB-3 Flex Business 
Overlay 

Bordine’s Commercial Residential Flex 3 

West R-3 One Family Residential w/ FB-
3 Flex Business Overlay Residential  Commercial Residential Flex 3 



Level One Bank  
Site Plan - Planning Review #2          Page 2 

 
2. Site Design and Layout (Section 138-5.100-101, Section 138-8.400-402 and 138-8.500-502). Refer to the table 

below as it relates to the area, setback, and building requirements of this project. 

Requirement Proposed  Staff Comments 
Front Yard Setback (Rochester Rd.) 
75 ft. 124 ft. In compliance 

Max. Height 
2 stories/ 30 ft.  17 ft. In compliance 

 
3. Exterior Lighting (Section 138-10.200-204). A photometric plan showing the location and intensity of exterior lighting 

must be provided if lighting changes are proposed. Refer to the table below as it relates to the lighting requirements 
for this project. 

Requirement Proposed  Staff Comments 
Shielding/Glare 
Lighting shall be fully shielded & directed downward at 
a 90° angle 
 

Fixtures shall incorporate full cutoff housings, louvers, 
glare shields, optics, reflectors or other measures to 
prevent off-site glare & minimize light pollution 
 

Only flat lenses are permitted on light fixtures; sag or 
protruding lenses are prohibited 

Manufacturer’s details 
provided In compliance 

Max. Intensity (measured in footcandles fc.) 
10 fc. anywhere on-site, 1 fc. at ROW, & 0.5 fc. at any 
other property line 

Max. 22.8 Not in compliance – light levels must be 
adjusted 

Lamps 
Max. wattage of 250 watts per fixture 
 

LED or low pressure sodium for low traffic areas, LED, 
high pressure sodium or metal halide for parking lots 

Max. 32.7 In compliance 

Max. Height 
15 ft. Information to be provided  

 
4. Parking, Loading and Access (Section 138-8.600 and 138-11.100-308). Refer to the table below as it relates to the 

parking and loading requirements of this project. 

Requirement Proposed  Staff Comments 

Min. # Parking Spaces 
Retail Center: 1 space per 300 sq. ft.  

Existing parking to 
remain, no new 
spaces proposed and 
none will be 
eliminated 

In compliance 
Max. # Parking Spaces 
200% of Min.  
Min. # Stacking Spaces 
Bank Service Window: 3 spaces per window 

4 spaces (including 
vehicle at window) In compliance 

Loading Space 
No requirement; however, sites shall be 
designed such that trucks & delivery vehicles 
may be accommodated on the site 

Large deliveries not 
anticipated In compliance 

a. A pedestrian crosswalk should be added connecting the paved island to the east of the drive-through lane 
to the entrance of the bank on the opposite side of the drive-through.  

 
5. Natural Features. In addition to the comments below, refer to the review letters from the Engineering and Forestry 

Departments that may pertain to natural features protection. 
c. Environmental Impact Statement (EIS) (Section 138-2.204.G) An EIS has been submitted. 
d. Tree Removal (Section 126 Natural Resources, Article III Tree Conservation). The site is not subject to the city’s 

tree conservation ordinance.  
e. Steep Slopes (Section 138-9 Chapter 2). The site does contain regulated steep slopes. Refer to engineering 

comments for additional information. 
f. Wetlands (Section 126 Natural Resources, Article IV Wetland and Watercourse Protection). The site does not 

contain regulated wetlands.  
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g. Natural Features Setback (Section 138-9 Chapter 1). The site does not contain required natural features 
setbacks.  

6. Dumpster Enclosure (Section 138-10.311). An existing dumpster with enclosure is located at the northwest corner 
of the lot and will be utilized for the bank operations. 

7. Landscaping (Section 138-8.602 and 138-12.100-308). A landscape plan, signed and sealed by a registered 
landscape architects should be provided. Refer to the table below as it relates to the landscape requirements for this 
project.  

Requirement Proposed  Staff Comments 
Right of Way (Rochester: Approx. 120 ft.) 
1 deciduous per 35 ft. + 1 ornamental per 60 ft. =  3 
deciduous + 2 ornamental  

3 deciduous (2 
existing) 
2 ornamental (existing) In compliance 

Parking Lot: Interior 
5% of parking lot + 1 deciduous per 150 sq. ft. landscape 
area = Information to be provided 

Additional landscaping 
provided Provided landscaping should be 

quantified per the requirements 
b. A landscape planting schedule has been provided including the size of all proposed landscaping. A unit cost 

estimate and total landscaping cost summary, including irrigation costs, for landscape bond purposes has been 
provided. 

c. If required trees cannot fit or planted due to infrastructure and corner clearance conflicts, a payment in lieu of 
may be made to the City’s tree fund at a rate of $216.75 per tree. Existing healthy vegetation on the site may be 
used to satisfy the landscape requirements and must be identified on the plans. 

d. A note must be provided on the landscape plan that states that all landscape areas must be irrigated and that 
watering will only occur between the hours of 12am and 5am. 

e. Site maintenance notes listed in Section 138-12.109 must be included on the plans. 
f. A note stating “Prior to the release of the performance bond, the City of Rochester Hills must inspect all 

landscape plantings.” must be included on the plans. 
 

8. Architectural Design (Section 138-8.502 and Architectural Design Standards). Elevations have been provided 
indicating a façade composed of limestone and metal panels. The proposed building has generally been designed in 
accordance with the City’s Architectural Design Standards.  

9. Signs. (Section 138-10.302). A note must be included on the plans that states that all signs must meet Chapter 134 
of the City Code of Ordinances and be approved under a separate permit issued by the Building Department.  
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